

No. 22-695

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

FRANNY FENTY

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 30P
Counsel for
Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

OPINION BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Statement of the Facts..... 1

II. Procedural History..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

I. Ms. Fenty had standing to challenge the DEA’s search of her sealed mail addressed to her pen name, Jocelyn Meyer, because she subjectively believed the contents of her mail would be kept private by addressing the mail to a name that she – and no one else – identified as, which society is prepared to recognize as reasonable..... 7

 A. Ms. Fenty’s conduct and testimony established a subjective belief that the contents of her sealed package would be kept private because she personally placed the order under her pen name, which was created to maintain privacy, and paid for its delivery to her P.O. Box..... 8

 B. A clear majority of Circuits recognize a reasonable expectation of privacy in the contents of sealed mail addressed to aliases and pseudonyms when the petitioner shows ownership and control over the package, or some level of connection to the fictitious name..... 9

 1. Ms. Fenty’s expectation of privacy in the contents of sealed packages addressed to Jocelyn Meyer was reasonable under the First, Fourth, and Eighth Circuits’ “other indicia” test given her ownership and control of the packages and delivery..... 10

 2. Individuals are entitled to Fourth Amendment protection when sending and receiving mail despite using a name other than their legal name in the Fifth, Seventh, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits because society recognizes the reasonableness of maintaining privacy and anonymity in mail..... 13

 i. The reasonableness of a privacy expectation cannot depend on the after-the-fact discovery of criminal activity under the fictitious name without upending this Court’s Fourth Amendment precedent..... 17

II. Whether statements that fulfill the textual requirements of the Federal Rules of Evidence Rule 803(3) should nevertheless be inadmissible because of a judicially created spontaneity requirement when both statements expressed the declarant’s current state of mind and were made within forty-five minutes of each other?..... 19

 A. The Fourteenth Circuit’s erroneous holding is inconsistent with the Federal Rules of Evidence because no spontaneity requirement exists and the holding encroaches upon the jury’s essential purpose to determine the credibility of evidence..... 19

 B. Ms. Fenty’s statements were spontaneous because they were made shortly after she discovered her packages were missing and described a condition that presently existed at the time of the statement..... 22

III. Whether a prior petit larceny conviction meets the rigid standard for impeachment under Rule 609(a)(2) of the Federal Rules of Evidence when petit larceny is generally not a crime involving dishonesty or false statements, the offense statute lacked any requirement of deceit,

and the factual circumstances underlying the conviction did not involve deceit?	24
A. Ms. Fenty’s conviction for petit larceny is not admissible impeachment evidence under 609(a)(2) because the conviction is not indicative of dishonesty or untruthfulness and the statutory elements contain no requirement of deceit.....	25
B. Ms. Fenty’s conviction for petit larceny should not have been introduced under 609(a)(2) because the prosecution failed to prove the facts of Ms. Fenty’s conviction reflected her propensity for dishonesty or untruthfulness.....	28
C. By allowing Ms. Fenty to be improperly impeached with a prior conviction, her presumption of innocence was so prejudiced that a limiting instruction could not cure the harm.....	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albertson v. State</i> , 554 P.2d 661 (N.M. 1976).....	29
<i>Altobello v. Borden Confectionary Prods., Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1989).....	29, 32
<i>Carlsen v. Javurek</i> , 562 F.2d 202 (8th Cir. 1975).....	33
<i>Com. v. Bright</i> , 974 N.E.2d 1092, (Mass. 2012).....	20
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 383 F.2d 936 (1967).....	30
<i>Gov't of V.I. v. Testamark</i> , 528 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1976).....	26
<i>Howard v. Gonzales</i> , 658 F.2d 352 (5th Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347, 88 S. Ct. 507 (1967).....	8
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 116 P.3d 602 (Alaska Ct. App. 2005).....	20
<i>People v. Moorer</i> , 683 N.W.2d 736 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004).....	22
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> , 56 Ill. App. 3d 700 (5th Cir. 1978).....	29, 31, 32

<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128, 99 S. Ct. 421 (1978).....	7, 8
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98, 100 S. Ct. 2556 (1980).....	8
<i>Reed-Bey v. Pramstaller</i> , No. 06-10934, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159465 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 7, 2013).....	30
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735, 99 S. Ct. 2577 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Flett</i> , 699 P.2d 774 (Wash. Ct. App. 1985).....	23
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 546 A.2d 414 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	24, 25, 28, 33
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 603 F.2d 1002 (1st Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 434 F. App'x 805 (11th Cir. 2011).....	8, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Cosentino</i> , 581 F. Supp. 600 (E.D.N.Y. 1984).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , 982 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1993).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. DiMaria</i> , 727 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1984).....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Fearwell</i> , 595 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	26, 30
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 113 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>United States v. Garcia-Bercovich</i> , 582 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2009).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 246 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2001).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Givens</i> , 733 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1984).....	11, 12

<i>United States v. Gunter</i> , 551 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 773 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 553 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1977).....	passim
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109, 104 S. Ct. 1652 (1984).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 584 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2009).....	10, 13, 18
<i>United States v. Koenig</i> , 856 F.2d 843 (7th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Lawal</i> , 736 F.2d 5, (2d Cir. 1984).....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 738 F.2d 916, (8th Cir. 1984).....	10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Mahone</i> , 537 F.2d 922 (7th Cir. 1976).....	24
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 874 F.2d 1255 (9th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>United States v. Mixon</i> , No. 98-3004, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 14832, (10th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>United States v. Montrose</i> , 15 Fed. Appx. 89 (4th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , No. 04-355, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41035 (D.D.C. June 2, 2005).....	29
<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 561 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1977).....	24, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998).....	29, 31
<i>United States v. Peak</i> , 856 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 959 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1992).....	16

<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 322 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13, 15, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Ponticelli</i> , 622 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 638 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1981).....	9, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 3 F.4th 722 (4th Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>United States v. Seller</i> , 906 F.2d 597 (11th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 551 F.2d 348, (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	passim
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 829 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2016).....	10, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Toney</i> , 615 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>United States v. Villarreal</i> , 963 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1992).....	8, 13, 14, 15
<i>Virgin Islands v. Toto</i> , 529 F.2d 278 (3d Cir. 1976).....	24, 25, 26, 33

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. §§ 841(a)(1) and (b)(1)(A)(vi)	1, 4
Boerum Penal Code § 155.25.....	1, 4, 27
Boerum Penal Code § 155.45.....	1, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 609 advisory committee’s note to 2006 amendment.....	28
Fed. R. Evid. 803(3) advisory committee’s note to 1975 amendment.....	20
Jay M. Zitter, <i>Admissibility of evidence of declarant’s then-existing mental, emotional, or physical condition under Rule 803(3) of Uniform Rules of Evidence and similar formulations</i> , 57 A.L.R. 5th 141 (1998).....	22
<i>Spontaneous declaration</i> , <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2014).....	22

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 609..... 24
Fed. R. Evid. 803(3)..... 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV..... 1, 7
